
 

 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

September 13, 2022 
 
Via Electronic Mail 
Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson 
Nick Misckanic, Legal Assistant 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Piatt Place 
301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 220 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

 
Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. 
 Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC 
 Docket No. R-2022-3032764 
 I&E Direct Testimony and Exhibits 

 
Your Honor, 
 

Enclosed please find the following prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibits of the 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s (I&E) witnesses: 
 

Christine Wilson I&E Statement No. 1 I&E Exhibit No. 1  
Anthony Spadaccio I&E Statement No. 2 I&E Exhibit No. 2 
Esyan Sakaya I&E Statement No. 3 I&E Exhibit No. 3 

 
Copies are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of Service. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Carrie B. Wright 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 208185 
(717) 783-6156 
carwright@pa.gov 

 
CBW/jfm 
Enclosures 

 
cc: Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only – via e-file) 

Per Certificate of Service 

mailto:carwright@pa.gov


BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
 
 v. 
 
Leatherstocking Gas Company, LLC 
 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 
 Docket No.: R-2022-3032764 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing I&E Direct Testimony and Exhibits on 

September 13, 2022 in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

 
Served via Electronic Mail Only 

 
Hon. Jeffrey A. Watson 
Nick Miskanic, Legal Assistant 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 220 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
jeffwatson@pa.gov 
nmiskanic@pa.gov 
 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. 
Phillip D. Demanchick, Esq. 
Hawke, Mckeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for  
Leatherstocking Gas Company LLC 

Aron J. Beatty, Esq.  
Christopher M. Andreoli, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
abeatty@paoca.org 
candreoli@paoca.org 
 
 
Sharon E. Webb, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
swebb@pa.gov 
 
 
Kevin C. Higgins 
Energy Strategies LLC 
111 East Broadway, Suite 1200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
Witness for OSBA 

 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Carrie B Wright 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 208185 
(717) 783-6156 
carwright@pa.gov 

mailto:candreoli@paoca.org
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